statement or print out of electronic records provided by the relevant clearing system (including
Euroclear’s EUCLID or Clearstream, Luxembourg’s CreationOnline system) in accordance with
its usual procedures and in which the accountholder of a particular principal or nominal amount of
the Notes is clearly identified together with the amount of such holding. Neither the Issuer, the
Guarantors nor the Trustee shall be liable to any person by reason of having accepted as valid or
not having rejected any certificate or other document to such effect purporting to be issued by any
such person and subsequently found to be forged or not authentic.

37

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds of the issue of the Notes, expected to amount to £297,900,000 after deduction of the
management commissions payable to the Joint Bookrunners and the other expenses incurred in connection
with the issue of the Notes, will be used by the Issuer for general corporate purposes including, but not
limited to, refinancing its existing debt facilities (including the RCF and EDG term facility).

The tables below show the current and pro forma capital structure reflecting such refinancing:

Current

£m Amount xEbitda % Cap Margin Tenor

Cash & equivalents1 (47) (0.2x) (5%) - -

RCF 35 0.2x 4% S+2.00% 4+1+1 years

EDG Term Facility  256 1.1x 26% S+2.00% 3 years

Total net debt 244 1.1x 25% - -

Market capitalisation2 742 3.2x 75% - -

Total capitalisation  986 4.3x 100% - -

LTM Mar-25 EBITDA3 - 229 - - -

Pro Forma

£m Amount xEbitda % Cap Margin Tenor

Cash & equivalents1 (56) (0.2x) (6%) - -

RCF - - - S+2.00% 4+1+1 years

New Notes 300 1.3x 30% 6.750% 5 years

Total net debt 244 1.1x 25% - -

Market capitalisation2 742 3.2x 75% - -

Total capitalisation  986 4.3x 100% - -

LTM Mar-25 EBITDA3 - 229 - - -

1 March 2025 cash and cash equivalents of £56 million, adjusted for £9 million cash outflow as part of the EDG Term Facility
partial repayment in May 2025.
2 Market capitalisation as of 23 June 2025.
3 Pre IFRS-16 EBITDA.

38

DESCRIPTION OF THE FUTURE GROUP

OVERVIEW

Future is a global platform for intent-led specialist media underpinned by technology, enabled by data; with
diversified revenue streams. Future’s purpose is to ignite people’s passions. It aims to give its audience a
place they want to spend their time while also meeting their needs. Future achieves this purpose by